Because the selling securityholders may offer all or some of such ordinary shares and
because there are currently no agreements or understandings with
respect to the sale of any ordinary shares, we cannot estimate the number of ordinary shares that will be held by the selling securityholders after
completion of this offering.
However, for purposes of this table, we have assumed that, after completion of this offering, none of such shares will be held
by the selling securityholders.

The selling securityholders may have sold or transferred, in transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act,
some or
all of their ordinary shares since the date on which the information in the table below is presented. Information about the selling securityholders may
change over time.

Name of Selling Securityholder

Number of

Shares

Beneficially

Owned Prior to the

Offering (1)

Percentage of

Shares

Beneficially

Owned

Prior to

the

Offering (1)

Number of

Shares

Registered

for Sale

Hereby

Number of

Shares

Beneficially

Owned

After the

Offering
(1)

Percentage

of

Shares

Beneficially

Owned

After the

Offering (1)

Icahn School of Medicine at Mount
Sinai(2)   9,956,874   10.6%   9,956,874   —    — %
The Mount Sinai Hospital(3)   1,897,500   2.0%   1,897,500   —    — %
Harwood Capital LLP(4)   9,726,125   10.4   551,724   9,174,401   9.8

40

Table of Contents

EKF Diagnostics Holdings(5)   1,140,911   1.2   137,930   1,002,981   1.1
Thomas McLain(6)   59,150   *   55,172   3,978   *
Timothy Scannell(7)   68,964   *   68,964   —    — 
Ann Berman(8)   39,586   *   27,586   12,000   *
Pinnacle Associates Ltd.(9)   68,964   *   68,964   —    — 
Salim Hamir(10)   9,066   *   9,066   —    — 
Polar Capital LLP(11)   2,568,913   2.7   267,904   2,301,009   2.5
Scott Clarke(12)   137,930   *   137,930   —    — 

* Denotes less than 1%.
(1) This table is based upon information supplied by the selling securityholders, which information may not be
accurate as of the date hereof. We have

determined beneficial ownership in accordance with the rules of the SEC. Except as indicated by the footnotes below, we believe, based on the
information furnished to us, that the selling securityholders named
in the table above have sole voting and investment power with respect to all
ordinary shares that they beneficially own, subject to applicable community property laws.

(2) The address of Icahn School of Medicine at Mount Sinai is 1 Gustave L. Levy Place, New York, New York, 10029.